



\$~3, 4 & 6 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11319/2021, CM APPL. 34856/2021, 40518/2021 &
44246/2021

KHAO GALI RESTAURANTS PVT LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Nail Talwar, Mr. Sunil Tyagi,
Ms. Perna Kohli, Mr. Sandeep
Bhuraria, Mr. Vishnu Anand,
Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen & Mr. Kustubh
Singh, Advs.
Mr.Devashish Bharuka with Mr.Alok
Sangwan, Mr.Justine George, Advs.

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF EXCISE GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL
CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI AND ORS & ORS.**

..... Respondent

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 13668/2021, CM APPL. 43169/2021
M/S ADHARV ENTERPRISES

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Siddharth Sharma, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Advs.



- + W.P.(C) 12523/2021
M/S CHANMEET LEASING AND FINANCE PVT. LTD
..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. N.P. Singh, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 12537/2021
PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT LTD & ORS.
..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Adv. with
Mr. Sanjay Abbot & Ms. Honey
Uppal, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent
Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 12578/2021, CM APPL. 40511/2021 & 40594/2021
M/S ORIGIN APPLIANCES PVT. LTD
..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Nail Talwar, Mr. Sunil Tyagi,
Ms. Perna Kohli, Mr. Sandeep
Bhuraria, Mr. Vishnu Anand,
Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen & Mr. Kustubh
Singh, Adv.



versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 12580/2021, CM APPL. 43102/2021
M/S NOVA GARMENTS PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Adv.

AND

+ W.P.(C) 12619/2021
JSN INFRATECH LLP

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Kohli, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Nail Talwar, Mr. Sunil Tyagi,
Ms. Perna Kohli, Mr. Sandeep
Bhuraria, Mr. Vishnu Anand,
Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen & Mr. Kustubh
Singh, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.



& Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC
(Civil) with Mr. Arun Panwar,
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi &
Ms. Vrinda Singh, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

ORDER
03.02.2022

%

These matters are being heard through Video-Conferencing.

Mr. Vivek Kohli, learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the petitioner in W.P.(C) 12619/2021 has drawn my attention to order dated January 05, 2022, more specifically paragraph 13 to contend that the representation of the petitioner has still not been disposed of.

Mr. Mehra, learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the Govt. of NCT of Delhi would submit that the petitioner shall be called for a hearing on a given date and time and after hearing the petitioner and considering the representation, the order shall be passed within two weeks from today. The statement is taken on record.

Mr. Bharuka appearing in W.P.(C) 11319/2021 has drawn my attention to CM No. 44246/2021, which is an application seeking amendment of the writ petition.

Mr. Tripathi to take instructions on the said application before the next date of hearing. List for hearing on 25th March, 2022. The counsel for the parties shall file written submissions one week before the next date of hearing along with the Judgments they want to rely on

A copy of this order be kept in all the petitions.



Interim order(s), if any to continue.

FEBRUARY 03, 2022 /ak

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J