



\$~37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11319/2021**

**KHAO GALI RESTAURANTS PVT LTD. .... Petitioner**

Through: **Mr. Nalin Talwar and Mr. Yeshi  
Rincchen, Advocates.**

**versus**

**COMMISSIONER OF EXCISE GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL  
CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI AND ORS & ORS.**

**..... Respondents**

Through: **Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,  
Standing Counsel (C) for GNCTD  
with Mr. Arun Panwar, Mr. Rishabh  
Srivastava, Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr.  
Utkarsh Singh, Mr. Kartik Sharma,  
Ms. Nikita Vir and Ms. Prashansa  
Sharma, Advocates.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**ORDER**

**02.02.2024**

**%**

**CM APPL. 6265/2024**

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the Respondents seeking extension of time for placing on record the report of the Committee constituted by the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor for identification of conforming and non-conforming wards.
2. The present writ petition is of the year 2021. The Committee was constituted by the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor on 06.04.2022. Almost two years have passed and the report has yet to see the light of the day.



3. Today, request is being made by the Respondents for further extension of six weeks for placing on record the report.

4. Even though, this Court has strong reservations about repeated extensions of time being sought, as a last opportunity, six weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted to the Respondents to place the report on record.

5. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents/applicant undertakes to inform every Counsel appearing in the matter regarding this application and the next date of hearing of the writ petition.

6. The application is disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 11319/2021**

1. List on 20.03.2024.

2. The next date of hearing i.e., 07.02.2024 stands cancelled.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**FEBRUARY 2, 2024**

*S. Zakir*